

NDPS – 42/2024

J.O. Code : WB01302

Order No. 03 dt. 22.7.24

Today is fixed for production and I.O.'s report.

Accused persons namely Sumit Mishra and Labkush Kaul are produced from P.C. today along with medical check-up documents and remand forwarding report dt. 22.7.24. One intimation is also received today from the present I.O. of this case of Kotwali P.S. in which it is mentioned that STF WB has assumed control of the investigation of this case on 17.7.24 vide Org No. 1101/24 Crime/STF dt. 16.7.24 and that the new I.O. of this case is S.I. Kishun Kerketta of STF, W.B. The copy of the message received by SP Cooch Behar from STF, W.B. is also found annexed with the intimation.

One P.C. prayer for further 07 days remand of both the accused persons is made by the new I.O. of this case who is personally present with the CD of this case. On perusal of the materials in the CD and in consideration of the fact that detailed investigation of this case is required across the State, the remand prayer for seven days remand of both the accused persons is hereby allowed. Both the accused persons be now handed over to the I.O. of STF W.B. who is directed to adhere to the guidelines of the judgement given in D.K. Basu case regarding custody of accused persons.

To 29.7.24 for production and I.O.'s report.

Dictated & Corrected by,

Sd/-

Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
Cooch Behar, (NDPS).

Sd/-

Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
Cooch Behar, (NDPS)