

**NDPS Case No. 42 of 2024**

Present : Sri Mukul Kumar Kundu  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, (NDPS), Cooch Behar.  
JO Code No. WB00654,

Order No. 12  
dated 05.11.2024

Record is put up today on the prayer of the prosecution.

Supplementary record along with return of remand accused, medical documents etc. in connection with Kotwali PS case No. 731/24 dated 16.07.2024 u/s 219(c)/25/29 of The NDPS Act are received from Ld. CJM, Cooch Behar. Seen. Let it be kept with the record.

One authorization letter submitted by I.O. for collecting FSL report from CFSL department. Seen. Let it be kept with the record.

One intimation of transit remand of Koushal Sing is received through speed post from the Ld. Judicial Magistrate, 1<sup>st</sup> Class, Bhopal. Let it be kept with the record.

**ORDER REGARDING SHOWN ARREST**

I.O. SI Kishun Kerketta, STF, WB, HQ at Siliguri has appeared along with case diary and submitted a prayer through Ld. PP in charge for issuing shown arrest of accused Sanjay Kumar Patel S/O Sudhmuni @ Sidhmuni Patel of village Lasa, P.O. Lasa, P.S. Hanumana, Dist. Rewa, Madhya Pradesh on the ground as stated therein as he is presently in custody in Jalpaiguri District Correctional Home in connection with NJP PS case No. 614/2024 dated 24.06.2024 u/s 21(c)/25/29 of The NDPS Act.

Ld. PP in charge is present.

Ld. PP in charge submits that necessary direction be given to the Jail Authority to produced the accused Sanjay Kumar Patel considering the prayer of I.O. as sought for.

Having heard the submission and on perusal of the case diary as well the prayer of SI Kishun Kerketta, STF, WB, HQ at Siliguri, I think that the prayer of I.O. may be considered after physical appearance/ production of the accused before the Court who is in custody in connection with another case as reported. Accordingly, let a production warrant be issued against Sanjay Kumar Patel.

**NDPS Case No. 42 of 2024**

The Superintendent of Jalpaiguri District Correctional Home is hereby directed to produce the accused Sanjay Kumar Patel before this Court on 12.11.2024 and after production the prayer for shown arrest as sought for will be considered.

**ORDER REGARDING JAIL INTERROGATION**

I.O. SI Kishun Kerketta, STF, WB, HQ at Siliguri has further submitted a prayer through Ld. PP in charge for allowing Jail interrogation of accused persons namely Sumit Mishara and Labkush Kaul who are in custody in connection with this case for the interest of investigation.

Heard and considered.

On perusal of the case diary and submission as well as prayer of I.O. I find that the prayer for Jail gate interrogation of accused persons namely Sumit Mishara and Labkush Kaul who are in custody should be allowed in the interest of investigation. Accordingly, the prayer of I.O. is allowed.

Superintendent of Cooch Behar District Correctional Home is hereby directed to make necessary arrangement for interrogation of both the above accused persons namely Sumit Mishara and Labkush Kaul as prayed for by the I.O. in accordance with law.

I.O. is directed to do the needful.

Todate 12.11.2024 for production of accused Sanjay Kumar Patel.

Let a copy of this order along with production warrant be sent to the Superintendent of Jalpaiguri District Correctional Home for information and taking necessary action.

Let another copy of this order be sent to the I.O. SI Kishun Kerketta, STF, WB, HQ at Siliguri and the Superintendent of Cooch Behar District Correctional Home for information and taking necessary action.

Dictated & Corrected by,

Sd/-

Addl. Sessions Judge, 1<sup>st</sup> Court,  
(NDPS) Cooch Behar.

Sd/-

Addl. Sessions Judge, 1<sup>st</sup> Court,  
(NDPS) Cooch Behar.