

In the Court of the Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court (NDPS), Cooch Behar, .

NDPS Case No. 42 of 2024

Present : **Sri Rudra Prasad Ray,**
Ld. F.T.C., Cooch Behar
J.O. Code WB00899.
In-Charge of
Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, (NDPS), Cooch Behar.

Order No. 16
dated 25.11.2024

Today fixed for production and I.O.'s report.

Received supplementary record of Ld. CJM, Cooch Behar dated 24.11.24 along with accused returning prayer of accused Sanjay Kumar Patel after completion of 12 days police remand and medical documents. Let the supplementary record be kept with this case record. Accused Sanjay Kumar Patel is taken into custody and remanded to J.C. till 09.12.2024.

Out of other three accused person in custody, two accused persons namely Sumit Mishra and Labkush Kaul are produced from J.C. and remanded to further J.C. till 09.12.2024.

One intimation is received from Superintendent of Cooch Behar District Correctional Home stating that the under trial prisoner namely Kaushal Singh has been produced before the Ld. Court of Judge, Special Court (Under NDPS Act), 1st Court, Jalpaiguri on 19.11.2024 in connection with NJP, PS Case No. 614/24 (NDPS – 38/24) and the Ld. Court has remanded him to police custody for eight days as per order dated 19.11.2024 of the court. As such production of the said accused person before this Court could not be done from his end and he further prays for next date.

Considered. The prayer of the Superintendent of Cooch Behar District Correctional Home is allowed.

Now the record is taken up for hearing of the prayer of the I.O. SI Kishun Kerketta of STF, West Bengal, HQ at Siliguri dated 12.11.2024 moved by the prosecution.

Ld. P.P. In-charge submits that the I.O. intends to get the seized contraband Phensedyl disposed of as per the mandate of sec. 52A of the NDPS Act. He submitted that the inventory has been prepared and certification has been done u/s 2(c) of 52(A) of The NDPS Act on 19.07.2024 and the seized contraband article are kept in kept at the Kotwali P.S Malkhana, Cooch Behar vide PR No. 230/24 CFSL Case file No. CFSLKOL/1565/NAR/534/24. He prayed for issuance of an order for disposal of the seized Phensedyl cough syrup.

The prayer of the I.O. SI Kishun Kerketta of STF, West Bengal, HQ at Siliguri dated 12.11.2024 is allowed.

I.O. is directed to approach the Drug Disposal Committee of Cooch Behar to get the seized Phensedyl cough syrup disposed of as per sec. 52A of NDPS Act.

NDPS Case No. 42 of 2024

To 09.12.2024 for production of all the accused persons namely Sumit Mishra, Labkush Kaul, Sanjay Kumar Patel and Kaushal Singh and I.O.'s report.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Drug Disposal Committee of Cooch Behar for information and taking necessary action.

Let another copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent of Cooch Behar District Correctional Home for information and taking necessary action.

Let another copy of this order be sent to the I.O. SI Kishun Kerketta, STF WB, HQ, Siliguri for information and taking necessary action.

Dictated & Corrected by,

Sd/-
Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
Cooch Behar, (NDPS).

Sd/-
Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
Cooch Behar, (NDPS).