

NDPS Case No. 42 of 2024

Present : Mukul Kumar Kundu
Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, (NDPS), Cooch Behar.
JO Code No. WB00654

Order No. 26
dated 17.03.2025

Today is fixed for for production / appearance / charge.

Out of 4 accused perons, accused Kaushal Singh on court bail is present by filing hazira and fresh vokatnama with an endorsement as no objection.

Remaining accused Sumit Mishra and Labkush Kaul are produced from Cooch Behar Correctional Home through V.C. and remanded to J.C. till 21.03.2025.

Another accused Sanjay Kumar Patel is produced from Jalpaiguri Correctional Home through VC and remanded to J.C. till 21.03.2025.

Ld. P.P. In-charge and Ld. Advocate for the accused persons are present.

No bail petition is filed on behalf of the accused Sumit Mishra, Labkush Kaul and Sanjay Kumar Patel but a fresh vokatnama is filed on behalf of accused Sanjay Kumar Patel with an endorsement of no objection.

As all the accused persons are not produced physically, charge cannot be framed and charge will be framed in presence of all the accused persons physically before the Court. Hence, let a date be fixed for production / appearance and charge.

To 27.03.2025 for production of Sumit Mishra, Labkush Kaul and Sanjay Kumar Patel physically before the Court and appearance of another accused who is on bail and consideration of charge.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent of Police, Cooch Behar, Superintendent of Jalpaiguri District Correctional Home and Superintendent of Cooch Behar Correctional Home for information and taking necessary action.

Dictated & Corrected by,

Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
(NDPS) Cooch Behar,

Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
(NDPS) Cooch Behar